Land Transport Rule COVID-19 Response Amendment 2021

Cindy Kiro, Governor-General

Order in Council

At Wellington this 29th day of November 2021

Present:

Her Excellency the Governor-General in Council

This ordinary rule is made by Her Excellency the Governor-General under sections 152, 152A,154 and 158 of the Land Transport Act 1998, acting –

- (a) on the advice and consent of the Executive Council
- (b) on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport, after having regard to the criteria specified in section 164(2) of that Act.

Contents

Section 1	Preliminary provisions	1
1.1	Title	1
1.2	Commencement	1
1.3	Principal Rule	1
1.4	Objective of Rule	1
Section 2	Amendments to principal Rule	1
2.1	Contents amended	1
2.2	Section 3 amended (Affected driver licences)	1
2.3	Section 4 amended (Affected endorsements and affected driver identificati	on
	cards)	2

Section 1 Preliminary provisions

1.1 Title

This Rule is Land Transport Rule: COVID-19 Response Amendment 2021.

1.2 Commencement

This Rule comes into force at 11.59 pm on 30 November 2021.

1.3 Principal Rule

This Rule amends Land Transport Rule: COVID-19 Response 2021 (the **principal Rule**).

1.4 Objective of Rule

The objective of this Rule is to amend the principal Rule to extend the period, beyond the stated expiry date of the relevant land transport document, in which drivers continue to be licensed and be able to use endorsements and identification cards, during and subsequent to the key restrictions imposed in response to the outbreak of COVID-19.

Section 2 Amendments to principal Rule

2.1 Contents amended 2.1(1) In Contents, the item relating to clause 3.2 replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022". 2.1(2) In Contents, the item relating to clause 4.2 replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022". 2.1(3) In Contents, in the item relating to clause 4.3 replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022". 2.2 Section 3 amended (Affected driver licences)

- 2.2(1) In clause 3.1, replace "29 November 2021" with "30 May 2022".
- 2.2(2) In the heading to clause 3.2, replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".
- 2.2(3) In clause 3.2(1), replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".
- 2.2(4) In clause 3.2(2), replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".

2.3	Section 4 amended (Affected endorsements and affected driver identification cards)
2.3(1)	In clause 4.1(1), replace "29 November 2021" with "30 May 2022".
2.3(2)	In clause 4.1(2), replace "29 November 2021" with "30 May 2022".
2.3(3)	In the heading to clause 4.2, replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".
2.3(4)	In clause 4.2(1), replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".
2.3(5)	In clause 4.2(2), replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".
2.3(6)	In the heading to clause 4.3, replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".
2.3(7)	In clause 4.3, replace "30 November 2021" with "31 May 2022".

Michael Webster, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 30 November 2021.